
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMY YOUNG and JOHN SCOTT, as Co-Personal
Representatives of the Estate of Andrew Lee Scott,
deceased, and MIRANDA MAUCK, individually,
Petitioners,

v.

GARY S. BORDERS, in his official capacity as
Sheriff of Lake County Florida, and
RICHARD SYLVESTER, in his individual capacity,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND
BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

John W. Whitehead
Counsel of Record
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
923 Gardens Boulevard
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888
johnw@rutherford.org
douglasm@rutherford.org

**MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE KNOCK AND TALK EXECUTED BY POLICE IN THIS CASE, AND INCREASINGLY BY POLICE NATIONWIDE, VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	3
A. Police Exceeded the Limits of the Implied License of Visitors to Approach a Home by Conducting the Knock and Talk During the Early Morning, by Stealth, and In an Aggressive Manner	3
B. The Increasing Use and Abuse of the Knock and Talk Tactic by Police Requires This Court’s Attention	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	4
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013)	passim
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011)	6, 12
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	4
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	4
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1979).....	3
<i>People v. Frederick</i> , 895 N.W.2d 541 (2017).....	9, 10
<i>People v. Kofron</i> , 16 N.E.3d 371 (Ill. App. 2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Burston</i> , 806 F.3d 1123 (8 th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>United States v. Carloss</i> , 818 F.3d 988 (10 th Cir. 2016).....	6, 7, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Gomez-Moreno</i> , 479 F.3d 350 (5 th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>United States v. Lundin</i> , 817 F.3d 1151 (9 th Cir. 2016).....	8, 10
Other Authorities	
Henry Pierson Curtis, “Cops’ ‘knock-and-talk’ tactic draws flak after near-fatal shooting,” <i>Orlando Sentinel</i> (Oct. 2, 2010), http://articles.orlandosentinel.com/2010-10-02/news/os-knock-and-talk-procedures-20100922_1_officers-show-doorstep-tactic	16, 17
Henry Pierson Curtis, “Lawsuit filed in police ‘knock-and-talk’ killing of Orlando teen,” <i>Orlando Sentinel</i> (Jan. 16, 2015),	

http://www.orlandosentinel.com/news/breaking-news/os-knock-and-talk-orlando-lawsuit-20150116-story.html	16
Ian Dooley, <i>Fighting for Equal Protection Under the Fourth Amendment: Why “Knock-and-Talks” Should Be Reviewed Under the Same Constitutional Standard As “Stop-and-Frisks”</i> , 40 <i>Nova L. Rev.</i> 213, 214 (Spring 2016).	14
Jamesa J. Drake, <i>Knock and Talk No More</i> , 67 <i>Me. L. Rev.</i> 25 (2014).....	5
Jim Hannah, <i>Forgotten Law and Judicial Duty</i> , 70 <i>Alb. L. Rev.</i> 829, 837 (2007)	15
Steven Hale, “Police knock-and-talks are legal in theory. But what do they look like in practice?” <i>Nashville Scene</i> (May 12, 2016), http://www.nashvillescene.com/news/article/13064118/police-knockandtalks-are-legal-in-theory-but-what-do-they-look-like-in-practice	14, 15
Tristan Hallman, “Dallas police are finding drug house by walking up and asking,” <i>Dallas News</i> (August 2013), http://www.dallasnews.com/news/crime/2013/08/25/dallas-police-are-finding-drug-houses-by-walking-up-and-asking	14
William Dean Hinton, “Knock and Talk,” <i>Orlando Weekly</i> (January 9, 2003), http://www.orlandoweekly.com/orlando/knock-and-talk/Content?oid=2260977	14
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV passim
